505649370 08/30/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5696176

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TRENT JOHN YOUNG	08/16/2019
SCOTT DAVID YOUNG	08/16/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	YOUNG GUNS HOLDINGS PTY LTD	
Street Address:	2/37 MANILLA STREET	
City:	EAST BRISBANE, QUEENSLAND	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	4169	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16165276	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (913)647-9057

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 913 647-9050

Email: patdocketing.bornman@hoveywilliams.com

Correspondent Name: HOVEY WILLIAMS LLP

Address Line 1: 10801 MASTIN BLVD., SUITE 1000
Address Line 4: OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	51681-US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TRACY L. BORNMAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Tracy L. Bornman/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/30/2019	

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT 505649370 REEL: 050223 FRAME: 0541

DEED OF CONFIRMATION

PATENT REEL: 050223 FRAME: 0542

DEED OF CONFIRMATION

DATE:

2019

DETAILS OF PARTIES

Name	Trent Young
Label	Trent
Name	Scott Young
Label	Scott
Name	Young Guns Holdings Pty Ltd ACN 144 516 147
Label	Young Guns
Name	YGCC Holdings Pty Ltd ACN 164 262 668
Label	YGCC

BACKGROUND

- A. Trent and Scott are the inventors of certain apparatus for use in unpacking shipping containers (the **Invention**). Two Australian provisional patent applications relating to the Invention were filed, namely Australian Patent Application No. 2017904246 and Australian Patent Application No. 2018901003 (the **Provisional Applications**). The Provisional Applications were filed in the name of Young Guns. Trent and Scott were and are the directors of Young Guns, and both of the Provisional Applications were filed by (and in the name of) Young Guns with the knowledge and consent of Trent and Scott.
- B. The Provisional Applications were subsequently assigned (from Young Guns) to YGCC.
- C. Non-provisional patent applications were subsequently filed in Australia, New Zealand, Canada and the USA. These non-provisional patent applications were filed in the name of YGCC, and they all claimed priority from both of the Provisional Applications (which by then also stood in the name of YGCC).

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

1. DECLARATIONS BY INVENTORS

Each of Trent and Scott in their personal capacities and as inventors of the Invention confirms that they consented to the filing of the Provisional Applications by Young Guns, and each of them confirms that all of their rights relating to the Invention have been assigned, or (to the extent not provided for in any earlier agreement) all of their rights relating to the Invention are hereby assigned, to Young Guns, and they understand that all rights

PATENT REEL: 050223 FRAME: 0543 relating to the Invention have been (or are hereby) further assigned by Young Guns to YGCC.

2. DECLARATION BY YOUNG GUNS

Young Guns confirms that it received and accepted the assignment of all rights to the Invention from the inventors, Scott and Trent, and further confirms that all rights relating to the Invention have since been assigned to YGCC, or (to the extent not provided for in any earlier agreement) that all rights relating to the Invention are hereby assigned to YGCC.

3. DECLARATION BY YGCC

YGCC confirms that it has received and accepted the assignment of all rights to the Invention from Young Guns, and accordingly is the holder of all rights in relation to the Invention.

4. MISCELLANEOUS

4.1 Severability

If anything in this document is unenforceable, illegal or void then it is severed and the rest of this document remains in force.

4.2 Governing Law

This document is governed by the law in force in Queensland, Australia. Each party irrevocably submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts exercising jurisdiction in Queensland, and any court that may hear appeals from any of those courts for any proceeding in connection with this document, and waives any right it may have to claim that those courts are an inconvenient forum

4.3 Counterparts

This document may be executed in counterparts (and exchanged electronically). All counterparts together are taken to constitute one instrument.

PATENT REEL: 050223 FRAME: 0544

***************************************	***************************************
Execution	
Executed by Young Guns Holdings Pty Ltd ACN 144 516 147 in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) by:	Done 16 August 2019
Signature of Director (2016) 16 Physics 2010	Signature of Director/Secretary*
Scion Coup Your	TREUT JOHN HOWER
Full Name of Director	Full Name of Director/Secretary
Executed by YGCC Holdings Pty Ltd ACN 164 262 668 in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) by:	Date: 16 August 2019
	- July -
Signature of Director Dote: To Ruguest 2019	Signature of Director/Secretary*
Swaring manager	PULLEY WHEEL THEFT
Full Name of Director	Full Name of Director/Secretary
Signed Sealed and Delivered by Scott Young in the presence of:	
4. Baley	Signature
Signature of Witness Oaks 15 August 2019	Date: No Hugust 2019
RIVER DALEY	
Name of Witness in Full	
Signed Sealed and Delivered by Trent Young in the presence of:	10120
	Signature
Signature of Witness - ರಿಯೇ ಸಿಕ್ಕೆಗಳ 2019 - ೧	Jale-16 August 2019
MATTHEO COARC	

PATENT REEL: 050223 FRAME: 0545

RECORDED: 08/30/2019

3449-2269-2621, v. 3

Name of Witness in Full